

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO. 10-81

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution, Bylaws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe is a federally-recognized Indian Tribe possessing reserved powers, including the powers of self-government; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council finds that the regulation of business activities on all lands within the jurisdiction of the Squaxin Island Tribe is essential to the health and welfare of the Squaxin Island Tribe and its members; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Tribal Council is the duly governing body of the Squaxin Island Tribe.

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the power and authority to administer any funds or property within the control of the Tribe under the Constitution of the Squaxin Island Tribe; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Tribe that it lease the business equipment from DeLage Landen Financial Services, Inc (DLL) for the Squaxin Island Tribe at 10 SE Squaxin Lane, Shelton, WA 98584; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe elects to waive its inherent sovereign immunity to the extent necessary to make the terms and conditions of the Lease mutually enforceable by the parties to the Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council will authorize the Tribe's Executive Director to sign the Lease on behalf of the Tribe.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribe is authorized to lease the Equipment for the Squaxin Island Tribe at 10 SE Squaxin Lane, Shelton, Washington.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tribe waives its inherent sovereign immunity to the extent necessary to make the terms and conditions of the Lease mutually enforceable by the parties to the Lease; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ray Peters, Executive Director, is authorized to sign on behalf of the Tribe.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby certifies that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at
the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 12 day of
August, 2010, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of
for and _O_ against, with _O_ abstentions.
1/a 7-1/11
David Lopeman, Chairman
(x) + y
Attested by: Letel Altes A.
Peter Kruger, Sr., Secretary
Ald by
Arnold Cooper, Vice Chairman

Lease Agreement

# HFS308656-001										
	Full Legal Name SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL							Phone Number 3604269781		
LESSEE	Pillion Address								der Requisition Number	
LES	Equipment Location (inhot same as above)							Send Invoice	to Attention of	
L N	Equipment Make	Model Number Senai Number Qu			Quantity	Description (Attach separate Schedule A If Necessary)				
EQUIPMENT INFORMATION	Sharp	MX-SOUN ON			01	Colar Copier				
ORN						,				
E F										
PAYMENT INFORMATION	Number of Lease Payments	Lease (PLUS) Payment	Applicable Sales Tax	(EQUALS)	Total Lease Payment	Term of Lease in Months	End of Lease	Option	Payment Frequency	
	36	+				36	Fair Market Value Monthly			
	-	435.32				Security (PLUS)	End of Lease Purchase Option shall be FMV unless another option is indicated. First Period (PLUS) Other (EQUALS) Total Payment			
						Deposit	Payment Enclosed			
		+ =				Ø +	<u>×</u>			
TERMS AND CONDITIONS Lease: You (the "Lessee") agree to lease from us (the "Lessor") the Equipment listed above and on any will continue after the termination of this Lease. You will obtain and maintain comprehensive public liability										
attached schedule (the "Lease"). You authorize us to adjust the Lease payments by up to 15% if the cost of the Equipment or taxes differs from the supplier's estimate. This lease is effective on the date that it is 6. Taxes You agree to gay when due, either directly or as reimburgement to us, all cales use and ground the supplier's estimate. This lease is effective on the date that it is										
the "Co	and the design of the second state of this lease begins as that data as any later data that we design at						property taxes and charges in connection with ownership and use of the Equipment. We may charge you a processing fee for administering property tax fillings. You will indemnify us on an after-tax basis against the			
ayments are due as invoiced by us. As you will have possession of the Equipment from the date of its loss of any tax benefits anticipated at the Commencement Date arising out of your acts or legivery. If we accept and sign this Lease you will pay us interim ment for the period from the date the								rising out of your acts or omissions.		
ease pa	uipment is delivered to you until the Commencement Date, as reasonably calculated by us based on the below) before the expiration of the initial Lease term (or any renewal term) of your intention to present as indicated at return the Fouriment. With proper notice you may, a) purchase all the Equipment as indicated at								newal term) of your intention to purchase or	
absolute, unconditional and are not subject to cancellation, reduction, setoff or counterclaim. You agree to pay us a fee of \$7.5 to reimburse our expenses for preparing financing statements, other documentation costs						"End of Lease Option"(fair	not the Equipment with proper induce you may, a) purchase an inter-equipment as inducated above inder- ind of Lease Option "(fair market value purchase option amounts will be determined by us based on the quipment's in place value); or b) return all the Equipment in good working condition at your cost in a timely			
and all ongoing administration costs during the term of this Lease. Security deposits are non-interest-bearing and may be applied to cure a Lease default. If you are not in default, we will return the deposit to you when						manner, and to a location we designate. If you fail to notify us, or if you do not (i) purchase or (ii) return the Equipment as provided herein, this Lease will automatically renew at the same payment amount for				
the Lease is terminated. If a payment is not made when due, you will to pay us a rate charge of 10% of the payment or \$10, whichever is greater. We will charge you a fee of \$25 for any check that is returned. ONLY 8.						consecutive 60-day periods. 8. Default and Remedies: You are in default on this Lease if: a) you fail to pay a Lease Payment or any				
LEASE.	Unless you have a \$1.00 p					you are in default on the L	ease we may: (i) de	eclare the entire ba	nder the Lease or any other Lease with us. If alance of unpaid Lease Payments for the full	
ourchase	e option and/or the lease is nt and all proceeds there	deemed to be a security a	igreement, you gra	int us a security i	nterest in the	Lease plus the Equipment	t's anticipated end	of Lease fair marks	or and receive the total amount due on the et value or fixed price purchase option (the	
statemer	nts on the equipment. oment Use, Maintenance					a per annum interest rate	equivalent to that of	of a U.S. Treasury	nted to the date of default at the lesser of (A) constant maturity obligation (as reported by	
MAKÉ N	IO WARRANTIES, EXPRE	ESS OR IMPLIED, INCLU	DING WARRANTI	IES OF MERCH	reasonably determined by	he U.S. Treasury Department) that would have a repayment term equal to the remaining Lease term, all as easonably determined by us, or (B) 6% per annum, plus reasonable collection and legal costs; (iii) charge				
required at your dost to keep the Edulphiant in good from any constitution and to pay for all dapping and opposite						you interest on all monies due at the rate of 18% per year or the highest rate permitted by law from the date of default; and (iv) require that you immediately return the Equipment to us or we may peaceably reposses				
that we	are not responsible to pro	ovide the maintenance or ird party. You agree that a	service and you w ny claims related t	vill make all clair	ns related to	it. Any return or repossession will not be considered a termination or cancellation of the Léase. If the Equipment is returned or repossessed we will sell or re-rent the Equipment at terms we determine, at one or				
maintenance and service to the third party. You agree that any claims related to maintenance or service will not impact your obligation to pay all Lease Payments when due. 4. Assignment: You agree not to transfer, sell, sublease, assign, pledge or encumber either the Equipment							more public or private sales, with or without notice to you, and apply the net proceeds (after deducting any related expenses) to your obligations. You remain liable for any deficiency with any excess being retained by			
or any r	ights under this Lease wi the Lease and the new ow	ithout our prior written co- vner will have the same rig	nsent. You agree hts and benefits w	that we may sel e now have and	II, assign, or will not have				as defined in Article 2A of the "UCC". You oplier and that you may have rights under the	
	m any of our obligations a s that you may have agains		wner will not be su	bject to any clain	ns, defenses,	contract with the supplier	and may contact the	e supplier for a des	cription of these rights. If requested, you will was made in Pennsylvania ("PA"), is to be	
	of Loss and Insurance ' occurs you are required to					performed in PA and s	hall be governed	and construed i	n accordance with the laws of PA. You e or federal court in PA and irrevocably	
against	all risks of loss or damage ee for the insurance and g	e for an amount equal to	its replacement co	st. You will list us	s as the sole	waive a trial by jury. You 508 through 2A-522 of the	agree to waive and UCC. You agree	y and all rights and that the Equipment	remedies granted to you under Sections 2A- will only be used for business purposes and	
Ju agre	ee that we have the right, b	out not the obligation, to ob	tain such insurance	e, and add an ins	urance fee to	not for personal, family or You agree that a facsimile	household use and copy of the Lease	will not be moved with facsimile sign	from the above location without our consent, atures may be treated as an original and will	
	unt due from you, on whic by the Equipment and you					be admissible as evidence	of the Lease. We r	may inspect the Eq	uipment during the Lease term.	
П	•	non-cancelable lease. Th	e Equipment is:	NEW 🗆 US	ED				e Lessee's obligations. The Lessor is not	
빏	Lessee (Full Legal Name) SQUAXHAUSLAND TRIBAK COUNCIL					proceeding again	nst me. I waive not	ice of acceptance a	sipment or enforce other remedies before and all other notices or demands of any kind	
SICNATURE	Signature					to which I may be entitled. I consent to any extensions or modification granted to the Lessee and the release and/or compromise of any obligations of the Lessee or any other				
SIGN	Print Name		***************************************				out releasing me fro	m my obligations.	This is a continuing guaranty and will remain	
ESSEE	1 1 (1 1 1				guarantors without releasing me from my obligations. This is a continuing guaranty and will remain in effect in the event of my death and may be enforced by or for the benefit of any assignee or successor of the Lessor. This guaranty is governed by and constituted in accordance with the Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and Loopsent to non-exclusive jurisdiction.				
ES	Legie Johnson,				in any state or federal court in Pennsylvania and waive trial by jury.					
	Town Diedn 6/24/10				Signature			Date		
						Print Name				
	DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. Lease Processing Center: 1111 Old Eagle School Road, Wayne, PA									
1~	19087-8608	9087-8608				The equipment has been received, put in use, is in good working order and is				
ESSOR	PHONE: (800) 735-	IE: (800) 735-3273 • FAX: (800) 776-2329 encement Date Lease Number				Signature Date Of 28/10 Print Nation				
LES	Commencement Date	Intercement Date Lease Number				Signature Of /28/10				
	Accepted By									
						Morgan Kothrock Sies Act				
							©2006 All Rights	Reserved. Printed	I in the U.S.A. Conce 060ED0C169 08/06	